Amortized cost   1,211,071,275   1,211,071,275

Available-for-sale financial
assets, net

 Fair value through other
comprehensive income

 Fair value through profit
or loss

   1,075,289   1,075,289

  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

 Fair value through other
comprehensive income

   169,129,349   169,129,349

Held-to-maturity financial

assets, net

 Amortized cost  Amortized cost   3,078,813   3,078,219

Other financial assets, net  Amortized cost (loans and

receivables)

 Amortized cost   8,291,918   8,291,918

  Financial assets measured at cost  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

   537,515   1,069,639

  Amortized cost (debt instruments

with no active market)

 Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   596,960   667,353

Other assets, net  Amortized cost (refundable

deposits)

 Amortized cost   3,216,828   3,216,828

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 407,970,461   $ 407,970,461   1)

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   $ 1,075,289   $ -   1,075,289   $ 62,345   $ (62,345 )  2)

   407,970,461   1,075,289   -   409,045,750   62,345   (62,345 )

FVTOCI   -   -

Debt instruments

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   164,114,822   -   164,114,822   (55,976 )   55,864  3)

Add:  Reclassification and

remeasurement from debt

instruments with no active market

(IAS 39)

   -   596,960   70,393   667,353   (304 )   70,697  3)

Equity instruments

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   5,014,527   -   5,014,527   -   -  2)

Add:  Reclassification and

remeasurement from other financial

assets (IAS 39)

   -

   537,515

   532,124

   1,069,639

   5,900

   526,224

 2)

   -   170,263,824   602,517   170,866,341   (50,380 )   652,785

Amortized cost   -   -

Add:  Reclassification and

remeasurement from held-to-maturity

(IAS 39)

   -

   3,078,813

   (594 )

   3,078,219

   (594 )

   -

 4)

   -   3,078,813   (594 )   3,078,219   (594 )   -

Total   $ 407,970,461   $ 174,417,926   $ 601,923   $ 582,990,310   $ 11,371   $ 590,440

1) The Company held debt instrument investments amounting to $110,410,567 thousand, of which

previously designated as at fair value through profit or loss.  When transitioning to IFRS 9, the

investments are classified at fair value through profit or loss on the basis of the Company’s business

model.

- 14 -

2) The Company elected to classify all of its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL and FVTOCI under IFRS 9.  As a result, the related

other equity - unrealized gains on available-for-sale financial assets was reclassified to increase

[…]

As of the date of the consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue, debentures amounting to

US$200,000 thousand had not yet been issued.

25. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

September 30,

2018

December 31,

2017

September 30,

2017

Principal of structured products   $ 9,611,654   $ 3,949,340   $ 5,668,932

Guarantee deposits received   1,974,121   396,210   340,006

Financial products   501,867   350,240   -

Long-term borrowing   366,942   1,253,949   2,788,417

Short-term borrowing   -   -   5,000

   $ 12,454,584   $ 5,949,739   $ 8,802,355

- 46 -

26. PROVISIONS

September 30,

2018

December 31,

2017

September 30,

2017

Loan commitments   $ 324,451   $ -   $ -

Provision for employee benefits   318,227   320,215   267,712

Provision for losses on guarantees   186,752   129,547   128,917

Others   25,968   25,073   24,975

   $ 855,398   $ 474,835   $ 421,604

The remeasurement of provision for losses on guarantees and financing commitments under IFRS 9 as of

December 31, 2017 are summarized below:

  IAS 39  Remeasurement  IFRS 9

Provision for losses on guarantees   $ 129,547   $ 3,005   $ 132,552

Provision for losses on financing commitment   $ -   $ 261,249   $ 261,249

The changes in provision for losses on guarantees and financing commitments for the nine months ended

September 30, 2018 are summarized below:

Allowance for Possible Losses
12-month

ECL  Lifetime ECL

Lifetime ECL

(Credit-

impaired

Financial

Assets)

Impairment

Loss under

IFRS 9

Difference of

Impairment

Loss under

Regulations  Total

Balance at January 1, 2018   $ 249,190   $ 14,573   $ 6,306   $ 270,069   $ 123,732   $ 393,801
Changes of financial instruments

recognized at the beginning of the

current reporting period

Transfers to

Lifetime ECL   (50 )   81   (31 )   -   -   -

Credit-impaired financial
instruments

   (66 )   (42 )   108   -   -   -

12-month ECL   17,084   (13,939 )   (3,145 )   -   -   -

Derecognition of financial
instruments in the current

reporting period

   (73,739 )   (567 )   (798 )   (75,104 )   -   (75,104 )

New financial instruments purchased
or originated

   93,185   94   59   93,338   -   93,338

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations

   -   -   -   -   128,379   128,379
Change in model or risk parameters   (35,723 )   2,010   3,078   (30,635 )   -   (30,635 )

Change in exchange rates or others   (324 )   18   30   (276 )   1,700   1,424

Balance at September 30, 2018   $ 249,557   $ 2,228   $ 5,607   $ 257,392   $ 253,811   $ 511,203

27. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN

a. Defined contribution plan

The pension mechanism under the Labor Pension Act (the Act) is deemed a defined contribution plan.

Under the Act, the Company makes monthly contribution equal to 6% of each employee’s monthly

salary to employees’ pension accounts in the Bureau of Labor Insurance.

The Company recognized expenses of $232,253 thousand and $248,845 thousand in the consolidated

statements of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017,

respectively, in accordance with the defined contribution plan.